
PHED COMMITTEE #2 
April 29, 2011 

WORKSESSION 

MEMORANDUM 

April 28, 2011 

TO: Planning, Housing and Economic Development (PHED) Committee 

FROM: Linda McMillan, Senior Legislative Analyst 1tu1ftJ./ 
SUBJECT: FY12 Operating Budget: Department of Housing and Community Affairs 

Those expected for this worksession: 
Richard Nelson, Director, Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
Joe Giloley, Chief, DHCA Housing Division 
LuAnn Korona, Chief, Community Affairs Division 
Tim Goetzinger, DHCA Management and Budget 
Beryl Feinberg, Office of Management and Budget 
Jennifer Bryant, Office of Management and Budget 

Excerpts from the County Executive's Recommended Budget are attached at ©1-12. 

1. EXPENDITURE and WORKYEAR OVERVIEW 

For FY12, the Executive is recommending an appropriation of $26,949,960 for the Department 
of Housing and Community Affairs. This is an increase of$1,392,540 (5.4%) from the FY11 original 
approved budget. DHCA's total appropriation is from three funds: (1) the General Fund, (2) the Grant 
Fund, and (3) the Montgomery Housing Initiative Fund (referred to as the MHI or the HIF). The 
following table provides an overview of the dollar changes since FY10. 



Department of Housing and Community 
Affairs Expenditures in ($OOOs) 

FY10 Original 
Approved 

FY11 Original 
Approved 

FY12 
Recommend 

Change FY11 
Budget to FY12 

Rec 

Multi-Family Housing Programs 30,951 13,346 14,723 10.3% 
Single Family Housing Programs 655 898 863 -3.9% 
Housing Code Enforcement 1,957 1,376 1,008 -26.7% 
Grants Administration - Federal Programs 7,520 7,443 7,991 7.4% 
Land lord-Tenant Med iation 1,022 837 762 -9.0% 
Neighborhood Revitalization 261 168 128 -23.8% 
Licensing and Registration 381 371 349 -5.9% 
Housing Administration 105 216 308 42.6% 
Administration 926 903 818 -9.4% 
TOTAL 43,778 25,558 26,950 5.4% 

The overall workyear reduction for workyears funded in the DHCA budget is 0.3 (-0.5%). The 
following table provides a summary of the workyear changes since FYlO. Workyears are adjusted for 
restoration of furlough days which offset workyear reductions from positions being eliminated. 
Because many of the programs have a relatively small number of work years, percentage changes can 
be quite large. 

Department of Housing and Community 
Affairs Workyears in ($OOOs) 

FY10 Original 
Approved 

FY11 Original 
Approved 

FY12 
Recommend 

Change FY11 
Budget to FY12 

Rec 

Multi-Family Housing Programs 9.0 7.5 7.0 -6.7% 
Single Family Housing Programs 8.0 6.6 7.5 13.6% 
Housing Code Enforcement 17.4 15.8 14.9 -5.7% 
Grants Administration - Federal Programs 6.0 4.0 4.0 0.0% 
Landlord-Tenant Mediation 7.5 6.5 6.5 0.0% 
Neighborhood Revitalization 3.0 4.1 4.1 0.0% 
Licensing and Registration 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.0% 
Housing Administration 2.0 1.6 2.8 75.0% 
Administration 10.8 9.6 8.6 -10.4% 
TOTAL 66.7 58.7 58.4 -0.5% 

The following two tables show the changes to dollars and workyears to each fund (General, 
Grant, and HIF) since FYI O. In terms of dollars, the General Fund has been reduced for each of the 
two years. The HIF grew from FY09 to FYlO but was reduced significantly in FYll. There is a 
10.5% increase in HIF (non-CIP) funding for FY12. The Grant Fund received a substantial infusion of 
ARRA funds in FYI 0 which are being spent out and are not renewable. There are recent reductions to 
CDBG and HOME funds that were approved as a part of the continuing resolution and are not 
reflected in the March 15 budget. General Fund workyears continue to decline, with more workyears 
charged to the Grant Fund and HIF (a non-tax supported fund). 

2 




DHCA Expenditures by Fund FY10 Budget FY11 Budget FY12 Rec 
Change 
FY11-12 

General Fund $ 4,443,941 $ 3,901,690 $ 3,307,560 -15.2% 
Grant Fund $ 17,573,191 $ 7,751,030 $ 8,276,640 6.8% 
Montgomery Housing Initiative Fund $ 29,928,403 $ 13,904,700 $ 15,365,760 10.5% 
TOTAL $ 51 ,945,535 $ 25,557,420 $ 26,949,960 5.4% 

DHCA Workyears by Fund FY10 BUdget FY11 Budget FY12 Rec 
Change 
FY11-12 

General Fund 39.7 29.6 26.5 -10.5% 
Grant Fund 15.5 17.1 18.8 9.9% 
Montgomery Housing Initiative Fund 11.5 12.0 13.1 9.2% 
TOTAL 66.7 58.7 58.4 -0.5% 

In addition to the appropriation to DHCA, certain positions in DHCA are charged to the CIP or 
other departments. The following two tables summarize these charges. Charges to the CIP have 
declined since FYIO. (Note: with the exception of the HIF Acquisition program, the DHCA CIP is 
primarily funded by CDBG or other non-county sources.) 

Charges to Other Departments - Dollars FY10 Budget FY11 Budget FY12 Rec 
Change 
FY11-12 

CIP Projects $ 858,140 $ 657,800 $ 657,800 0.0% 
Health and Human Services $ 77,200 na 
Permitting Services $ 118,000 $ 121,620 $ 121,060 -0.5% 
Solid Waste Disposal $ 683,610 $ 695,310 $ 705,500 1.5% 
TOTAL $ 1,659,750 $ 1,474,730 $ 1,561,560 5.9% 

Charges to Other Departments - WYs FY10 Budget FY11 Budget FY12 Rec 
Change 
FY11-12 

CIP Projects 7.0 5.2 5.2 0.0% 
Health and Human Services - - 0.5 na 
Permitting Services 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0% 
Solid Waste Disposal 5.6 5.6 5.9 5.4% 
TOTAL 13.6 11.8 12.6 6.8% 

2. REVENUES 

Revenues to DHCA are credited to each of the three funds. Revenues credited to the Grant 
Fund are shown in the budget book to increase by 6.8%, primarily due to an increase in Community 
Development Block Grant funds. However, the Department now expects that it will have a 16% 
reduction to the Community Development Block Grant and an 11% reduction to HOME grant 
funds based on actions in the continuing resolution recently approved by Congress. Director 
Nelson will discuss this issue with the Committee at the session. Some items in this budget may 
need to be amended based on this cut in Federal funds. 

3 




In addition, ARRA grants that were received in FYI 0 are still being expended and funding 
existing programs even though there is no new appropriation in FYI2. 

Status of ARRA Funds 

Grant Name Award Spent FY10 
Spent FY11 
(thru Q2) 

Program 
Ends 

Purpose and Status 

CDBG-R Recovery $ 1,376,548 $ 137,250 $ 218,991 30-Jun-13 

Homeowner rehabilitation, 
positive youth development, 
crime prevention through 
environmental design, and 
comprehensive neighborhood 
assistance. Positive youth 
development is a contract with 
the Collaboration Council. Grant 
is funding one Code Enforcemen 

Neighborhood 
Conservation* $ 4,214,360 $ 3,434,877 $ 518,469 30-Jun-13 

Purchase and renovate 
foreclosed homes to provide 
affordable housing. Through the 
second quarter of FY11, fourteen 
properties have been purchased, 
all of which are either on-line or 
are projected to be online in 
FY11. 

Neighborhood 
Stabilization $ 2,073,965 $ 1,789,058 $ 284,907 30-Jun-13 

Purchase and renovate 
foreclosed homes to provide 
affordable housing. Through the 
second quarter of FY11, seven 
properties have been purchased, 
all of which are either on-line or 
are projected to be online in 
FY11. 

Rapid Re-Housing 
'ARRA) $ 2,104,473 $ 474,458 $ 643,296 21-Jul-12 

Homeless prevention and rapid 
rehousing into permanent 
homes. Includes emergency 
grants. Funds contractual 
positions and a fiscal assistant in 
DHHS. 

Weatherization 
(ARRA) $ 5,479,944 $ 774,883 $ 558,173 31-Mar-12 

Weatherization of homes for 
income eligible households. 
Through the second quarter of 
FY11, funding has been used to 
complete 270 homes. 

* funding increased by $1, 714,360 in May 2010 

4 



3. SPECIFIC CHANGES by PROGRAM AREA 

A. Multi-Family Housing Program 

The Executive is recommending $14,723,220 and 7.0 WYs for this program that provides loans 
and other financing to create and preserve affordable housing units. Funds for this program include the 
HIF, CDBG funds, Federal HOME funds, and State grants. 

1. 	 Restore Special Needs and Nonprofit Housing (Housing Initiative Fund) 
$1,466,920 

This increase is a result of the Executive's overall allocation and funding for the HIF. If the 
joint PHED and HHS Committee's approve the HIF budget, then this amount would follow-through to 
the multi-family program. 

2. 	 Restore Personnel Costs - Furloughs +$23,970 and 0.5WYs 
Annualization ofFYll Operating Costs ($15,710) and O.OWYs 
Miscellaneous Adjustments ($98,320) and (l.O)WY 

The DHCA budget has broken out as two separate items the restoration of furlough costs and 
workyears and an adjustment to operating expenses based on annualizing expenses (in this case an 
overall savings) from FYl1. In addition, there is a miscellaneous adjustment category that accounts 
for adjustment to group benefits and other relatively minor changes. Council staff recommends 
approval. 

B. Single-Family Housing Program 

The Executive is recommending $862,940 and 7.5 workyears for this program that oversees the 
Moderately Priced Dwelling Unit program, single family rehabilitation, group home rehabilitation, 
home replacement, weatherization, and sprinkler programs. 

1. 	Weatherization Program ($22,760) and O.OWYs 

This is the net change to the expected revenues from DHCA's regular sources of weatherization 
funding (State, MEAP, Washington Gas, Universal Service). It is not related to weatherization funds 
that were received through ARRA or the Department of Energy. Council staff recommends 
approval. 

5 




2. Miscellaneous Adjustments ($12,680) and (0.9) WY 

Miscellaneous adjustments account for restoration of furloughs, adjustment to group benefits 
and other relatively minor changes. Council staff recommends approval. 

C. 	Housing Code Enforcement 

The Executive is recommending $1,007,610 and 14.9 workyears for this program that enforces 
sections of the County Code relating to housing maintenance, solid waste, and weeds and rubbish. 
Most single-family home cases are the result of a complaint. There are regular inspections ofmulti­
family units. As noted in the overview 5.9 workyears are charged to the Division of Solid Waste. In 
FYll and FYI2, 1.4 workyears from Housing Code Enforcement are being charged to ARRA funding. 

1. Lapse a Program Manager II (1. 0 WY) and shift 0.3 work years ofa Code Inspector to Solid 
Waste (Landlord Tenant) 
($153,740) and (l.3)WYs 

DHCA shares that in November 2008, one of then three code enforcement field supervisors 

(Program Manager II) was selected to work at 311. DHCA backfilled the position with a temporary 

promotion, but in November 2010 decided to reduce supervisory staff to two. The primary impact of 

the management reduction is an increased demand on both staff and management. DHCA will 

continue to monitor this impact, but feels present management staffhas the ability to mitigate and 

manage these impacts successfully. 


In addition, DHCA proposed shifting a portion of the funding for a Code Enforcement 

Inspector to the Solid Waste Fund. 


Council staff recommends approval. 

2. 	 Shift funding for Code Enforcement position from General Fund to MHI and Home 

($102,000) and (1.0) WY 


·3. Shift 0.5 WYs oftwo positions from the General Fund to HOMEfunding 
($100,000) and (1.0) work year 

DHCA is shifting the full cost of another Code Enforcement Inspector and partial costs of two 
additional positions from the General Fund to the HIF (or MHI) and to HOME grants. Council staff 
recommends approval recognizing that the HOME grant may need to be adjusted. 

6 




4. 	 Restore Personnel Costs - Furloughs +67,140 and 1.2WY 
TechnicalAdjustment-reallocation o/personel costs (5520) and O.OWY 
Reduce Consulting Services/or IT (58,100) and O.OWYs 
Miscellaneous Adjustments (570,670) and 1.2WY 

For this program, DHCA has broken out several adjustment are often included in the 
miscellaneous adjustments category. The IT consulting services were used for a project and are not 
needed in FYI2. Miscellaneous adjustments account for adjustment to group benefits and other 
relatively minor changes. Council staff recommends approval. 

The following table provides an update on Code Enforcement efforts in FYI0 and FYI1 
(through the 2nd Quarter). 

HCA Code Enforcement Stats 

Code Enforcement Topic FY10 FY11 (thru Q2) 

Total DHCA Code 
Enforcement Cases Processed 

7283 3698 

Alleged Overcrowding Complaints 523 274 

Unfounded Overcrowding Complaints 468 248 

Cases with Overcrowding Violations 
Issued 

55 26 

Overcrowding Cases with Violations 
Voluntarily Corrected 

49 24 

Overcrowding Cases with Citations 
Issued 

6 2 

Council staff recommends approval as recommended by the County Executive. 

D. Grants Administration - Federal Programs 

The Executive is recommending a $7,990,810 and 4.0 workyears in this program that 
management and oversight ofgrants from the CDBG, HOMES, and Emergency Shelter programs. 
DHCA coordinates with the cities of Rockville and Takoma Park and non-profit organizations. 

Each of the changes listed is a minor change to align with grants or to annualize costs. 

7 




Annualization of FY12 Operating Costs $14,960 
Annualization of Personnel Costs ($14,960) 
Reallocation of CDBG Personnel Costs $0 and 0.3 WYs 
Reallocation of Personnel within Grants $0 and 1.3WYs 
Change in ESG Grant ($800) 
Change in HOME Grant ($12,830) 
Miscellaneous Adjustments ($670) and (1.6)WYs 

Council staff tentatively recommends approval with the caveat that some expenditures in 
this program may have to change based on the recent Federal reduction. 

This program also houses the CDBG, HOME, and ESG grant that are provided later in this 
packet. 

E. Landlord Tenant Mediation 

The Executive is recommending $762,350 and 6.5 workyears for this program that assists in 
mediating disputes between landlords and tenants and encourages improvement maintenance of 
housing. Unresolved complaints are forwarded to the Commission on Landlord -Tenant Affairs. 

1. Shift in Housing Locater 

The budget book shows three items of$77,200 which are all required in order to shift Housing 
Locator Services from a contract with HOC to an existing position in DHCA. The DHCA position is 
moving from the General Fund (a savings of $77 ,200 to the General Fund) to the HIF and then being 
allocated to the Housing First program which is considered a chargeback to the DHHS. As previously 
stated, the net result is that an existing DHCA position will no provide Housing Locater services to the 
Housing First effort. Council staff recommends approval. 

2. Miscellaneous Adjustments $2,880 and O.OWY 

Miscellaneous adjustments account for restoration of furloughs, adjustment to group benefits 
and other relatively minor changes. Council staff recommends approval. 

F. Neighborhood Revitalization 

The Executive is recommending $128,260 and 4.1 workyears for this program that provides 
planning and implementation for commercial revitalization in targeted areas and residential 
neighborhoods. Most funding for this effort comes from Federal and State funds. 

8 




1. 	Shift O.IWYfor two positions from General Fund to CDBG 
($20,450) and (0.2) WY savings to the General Fund 

Council staff tentatively recommends approval with the caveat that some expenditures in 
this program may have to change based on the recent Federal reduction. 

2. Miscellaneous Adjustments ($19,060) and 0.2WY 

Miscellaneous adjustments account for restoration of furloughs, adjustment to group benefits 
and other relatively minor changes. Council staff recommends approval. 

G. Licensing and Registration 

The Executive is recommending $349,130 and 3.0 workyears for this program that is 
responsible for licensing all rental housing and registering all housing units that are within common 
ownership communities. This includes single family, townhouses, apartments, condominiums and 
accessory apartments. 

The only recommended changes are miscellaneous adjustment of ($21,700) and O.OWYs. 
Council staff recommends approval. 

H. Housing Administration 

The Executive is recommending $307,860 and 2.8 workyears for this program that provides 
management, oversight, and support to the housing division. 

The only recommended changes are miscellaneous adjustment of $91 ,630 and I.2WY s. 
Council staff recommends approval. 

I. 	 Administration 

The Executive is recommending $817,780 and 8.6 workyears for this program that provides 
overall administration ofthe Department including the Director's Office, budget, and technology 
support. 

1. Restore Funds from FYll Lapse of Vacant MIll 
$31,500 and O.3WYs 

This position was lapsed during FYll after retirement ofthe incumbent who serves as the 
administrative and budget services manager for the DHCA. The Department has recently hired for this 
position. Council staff recommends approval. 

9 




2. Savings on Retired Personnel ($30,980) and (0.2) WYs 
Shift Personnel Costs to CDBG and HOME Grant ($32,000) and (0.2) WY 
Miscellaneous Adjustments ($53,310) and (0.9)WY 

Within this program, there is a shifting of personnel costs from the General Fund to CDBG and 
HOME grants as well has savings from turnover from a retirement. In addition, there are 
miscellaneous adjustments to account for furlough restoration, adjustment to group benefits and other 
relatively minor changes. Council staff recommends approval with the caveat that changes may 
have to be made on charges to the CDBG and HOME grants. 

4. CDBG, HOME, and ESG Grants 

Each year the Department receives funding through the Community Development Block Grant, 
Federal HOME program, and Emergency Shelter Grant programs. 

CDBG funds are used to (1) complete projects funded through the CIP, (2) fund projects that 
are directly administered by DHCA such as housing preservation, commercial area revitalization, and 
code enforcement, (3) grants to non-profit providers, and (4) projects administered by the City of 
Rockville and the City of Takoma Park. 

A full description of CDBG, HOME, and ESG grants is attached at © 13-19. Again, 
Council tentatively recommends approval with the caveat that there may be changes because of 
the reduction in the Federal FYll CDBG and HOME allocations. 

f:\mcmillan\fy20 12opbud\dhca • non-hif april 29 phed.doc 

10 




Housing and Community Affairs 

MISSION STATEMENT 
The mission of the Department of Housing and Community Affairs is to plan and implement activities which prevent and correct 
problems that contribute to the physical decline of residential and commercial areas; ensure fair and equitable relations between 
landlords and tenants; increase the supply of affordable housing; and maintain existing housing in a safe and sanitary condition. 

Reorganization 

The County Executive recommends beginning the process of consolidating the non-federally supported function of the Housing 
Opportunities Commission (HOC) with corresponding or related functions of DHCA. This restructuring of the County's housing 
programs should produce more effective coordination and an enhanced impact on the County's efforts to provide and preserve 
affordable housing for the residents of the County and realize mid- to long-range savings and operational efficiencies. It is 
anticipated that the resulting organizational structure will be designed in a fashion to: I) maintain within the corporate organization 
of HOC, administration of the federal programs (public housing and voucher program); 2) retain, without modification, the existing 
bond and other indebtedness of HOC; and 3) retain local housing fmance agency functions. 

BUDGET OVERVIEW 
The total recommended FYI2 Operating Budget for the Department of Housing and Community Affairs is $26,949,960, an increase 
of$I,392,540 or 5.4 percent from the FYII Approved Budget of $25,557,420. Personnel Costs comprise 24.4 percent of the budget 
for 79 full-time positions and five part-time positions for 58.4 workyears. Operating Expenses and Debt Service account for the 
remaining 75.6 percent of the FYI2 budget. 

DHCA expects the total signed agreements for affordable housing projects through the PILOT program to abate $9.7 million in taxes 
in FYI2. 

.... ,in addition, this department's Capital Improvements Program (CIP) requires Current Revenue funding. 

LINKAGE TO COUNTY RESULT AREAS 
While this program area supports all eight of the County Result Areas, the following are emphasized: 

.:. 	 A Responsive, Accountable County Government 

.) 	Affordable Housing in an Inclusive Community 

.:. 	 Healthy and Sustainable Neighborhoods 

DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE MEASURES 
Performance measures for this department are included below, with multi-program measures displayed at the front of this section and 

program-specific measures shown with the relevant program. The FYII estimates incorporate the effect of the FYIl savings plan. 

FY12 and FYI3 targets assume the recommended FYI2 budget and FY13 funding for comparable service levels. 


ACCOMPLISHMENTS AND INITIATIVES 
.) 	Invest over $47 million for Affordable Housing including the Montgomery Housing Initiative (MHI) fund and utilize 


$31.7 million from the AHordable Housing Acquisition and Preservation CIP project. This dedicated funding 

provides for renovation of distressed housing, the acquisition and preservation of affordable housing units, 

creation of housing units for special needs residents, services to the "Building Neighborhoods to Call home", and the 

creation of mixed-income housing. 


,~. 	 Continue to use resources from the MHI fund to support rental assistance programs in the Departments of Housing 
and Community AHcirs (DHCA), Heelth end Humen Services (DHHS), end the Housing Opportunities Commission 
(HOC). 

Housing and Community AHairs 	 Communily Development and Hou,ing 590 



·) Invest in the creation and preservation of Special Needs housing. 

•:. Continued funding from Federal Grants (CD8G, HOME, & ESG) to provide funding for affordable housing, housing 
rehabilitation, commercial revitalization, public services and preventing homelessness. 

•:. Continue to administer the Weatherization Program which is funded by Maryland State Department of Housing ( .. 
Community Development via a federal pass through provided by the Department of Energy. The program provi(;¥ .... 
energy-saving housing renovations for income-eligible county residents. 

•:. Continue to provide housing code enforcement to neighborhoods for improving safety and sanitary living 
conditions• 

•:. Continue to provide landlord-tenant mediation services to an expanding immigrant population and provide 
emergency housing services for eviction prevention• 

•:. Productivity Improvements 

_ 	MPDU Improvements - Update MPDU database design to facilitate compliance monitoring of renters at MPDU 
rental properties. This will enable DHCA to efficiently track and audit this information on an annual basis. 

- Code Enforcement Database Improvements - Design of pilot Siebel CRM Case Management system for housing 
code enforcement, including: Case assignment system to better balance case load among code enforcement 
inspectors: Integrated digital photos with code violations: Integrated Zylmage images for correspondence and 
other documents; Automated GIS map routing to scheduled daily inspections: Feature to append contact 
information from HLRS licensing system (for DHCA and other agencies); Centralized eCitation feature; Improved 
eProperty and eProperty Maps that use new enterprise data sources, additional data saurces from other 
agencies, and improved map viewer; Improved integration of Takoma Park housing contact information: and 
Workflow processes and Task User Interlaces. 

- Workforce Housing - Integrate King Farm Workforce Housing program into existing MPDU application (including 
address, offering, and development structures; online participant status, sale, and resale systems; random 
selection drawing system; and administration of covenants). This will streamline the process of administering the 
small number of King Farm Workforce Housing units. 

..;," " 

- DHCA Website Improvements - Redesign DHCA's website to make it more visually appealing and to present I('~~' 
and information organized by audience, programs, activities, and most frequent inquiries. This will result in 
improved dissemination of information and improve customer experience. 

PROGRAM CONTACTS 
Contact Tim Goetzinger of the Department of Housing and Community Affairs at 240.777.3728 or Jennifer Bryant of the Office of 
Management and Budget at 240.777.2761 for more information regarding this department's operating budget. 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS 
Multi-Family Housing Programs 
This program creates and preserves affordable multi-family housing units. Loans are made to the Housing Opportunities 
Commission, nonprofit organizations, property owners, and for-profit developers. This program provides funding to: 

preserve existing affordable housing units; 

construct and acquire affordable housing units; 

rehabilitate existing rental housing stock; 

participate in housing or mixed-use developments that will include affordable housing; 

acquire land to produce affordable housing; 

provide low income rental housing assistance. 


Major funding for these projects is provided from the Montgomery Housing Initiative Fund, the Federal HOME Grant, the Federal 
Community Development Block Grant, and State grants. The program emphasizes the leveraging of County funds with other public 
and private funds in undertaking these activities._ 

-PerfimnaaceI/l'eaSale$ " 
• --.--. ­ - ' 

Adual 
R09 

Adual 
' nIl) -," 

Estimated 
An 

Targel" 
Fl12 

Target 
Fll3' 

Affordable housin units reserved· Coun funded 423 254 543 335 403 

59-2 Community Development and Housing 	 FY72 Operating Budget and Public Services Program FY12· 7 



Actual Actual Estimated Target Target 
FY09 FY10 FYl1 FY12 FY13 

Affordable housing units preserved. no cost to County 0 700 737 774 813 
Affordable housing units preserved in production (pipe line) 190 330 243 462 357 
Affordable housing units produced. County funded 1 534 436 819 1040 181 
~ffordable housing units produced· no cost to County 242 114 182 191 201 
Affordable housing units produced in production (pipe line)2 218 949 511 188 97 
Cost per unit of affordable housing units preserved 43,827 36,820 35,425 35,084 39,142 
Cost per unit of affordable housing units produced 57,076 44,612 46,858 34,253 57,480 
1 HCA prolects a reduction In produced Units from FY12 to FY13. The prolected decline IS prlmanly attributed to the expiration of ARRA funds 

(Department of Energy (DOE) Weatherization, Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP), Neighborhood Conservation Initiative (NCI) Program, 
CDBG-R Program). 

2 HCA projects a reduction in units in the production pipeline from FY12 to FY13. The projected decline is primarily attributed to the expiration of 
ARRA funds (DOE Weatherization, NSP Program, NCI Program, CDBG·R Program) along with a greater focus on preserving the County's 
affordable housing inventory. 

FYJ 2 Recommended Changes Expenditures WYs 

FY11 Approved 13,346,360 7.5 

Restore: Special Needs and Nonprofit Housing 1,466,920 0.0 
Increase Cost: Restore Personnel Costs - Furloughs 23,970 0.5 
Increase Cost: Annualization of FYll Operating Expenses -15,710 0.0 
Miscellaneous adjustments, including restoration of employee furloughs, employee benefit changes, changes -98,320 -1.0 

due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting more than one program 
FY12 CE Recommended 14,723,220 7.0 

Single-Family Housing Programs 
This program creates and preserves affordable single-family housing units. It enforces Chapter 25A of the County Code to ensure 
that Moderately Priced Dwelling Units (MPDUs) are provided and monitored for resale control. The Code requires that 12.5 percent 
to 15.0 percent of an approved development of 20 dwelling units or more be MPDUs, depending on the amount of density bonus 
achieved. The housing units produced are marketed at controlled prices, which makes them affordable to moderate-income 
households. Additional single-family (SF) housing programs provide funding to replace, rehabilitate and weatherize single-family 
housing units and rehabilitate group homes (GH) for the special needs population. In addition, this program is responsible for the 

ly created Work Force Housing Initiative. 

1 Programs SF Rehab, GH Rehab, Home Replacement, Weatherization, and Sprinklers. Large increases in FY 1 0 and FYll are attributed to 
$5.2 million in economic stimulus funds for the Weatherization Program. The projected decline in FY13 is attributed to the expiration of ARRA 
funds. . 

FYJ2 Recommended Changes Expenditures WYs 

FY11 Approved 898,380 6.6 
Decrease Cost: Change in Weatherization Grant Amount -22,760 0.0 
Miscellaneous adjustments, including restoration of employee furloughs, employee benefit changes, changes 

due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting more than one program 
-12,680 0.9 

FY12 CE Recommended 862,940 7.5 

Housing Code Enforcement 
This program enforces Chapter 26 of the County Code, Housing Maintenance, by inspecting rental condominiums, multi-family 
apartments, and single-family housing to ensure safe and sanitary conditions; and Chapter 48, Solid Wastes; and Chapter 58, Weeds, 
the County's residential weeds and rubbish codes. Approximately 80 percent of the single-family inspections result from tenant 
and/or neighbor complaints; other inspections are the result of concentrated code enforcement efforts in specific areas. The 
multi-family inspections are based on a requirement for triennial inspections and in response to tenant and/or neighbor complaints. 
This program is supported by the collection of single-family and apartmenUcondominium licensing fees. 

Housing and Community Affairs Community Development and Housing 59 



Grants Administration - Federal Programs 
Staff provides management and oversight to ensure compliance with all regulatory requirements for Federal funding awarded to 
Montgomery County by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the Community Development Block 
Grant, the HOME Investment Partnership Grant, and the Emergency Shelter Grant programs. 

Funds from these programs support both operating activities and capital projects. Activities funded may include property acquisition, 
new construction, housing rehabilitation, commercial area revitalization and handicapped accessibility improvements. 

Staff administers contracts with the cities of Rockville and Takoma Park, as well as nonprofit organizations awarded funding to 
provide a variety of public services involving assistance to low-income persons. 

FYl2 Recommended Changes Expenditures WYs 

FYll Appro 
Increase Cost: Chan e in CDBG CIP Amaunt 562,000 0.0, 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Asian American LEAD: Leadership, Education and Development 45,000 Of," 

for Youth & Family (academic enrichment for lower-income middle school students in Wheaton/Silver \~: ' ." ..". 

Spring) 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Caribbean Help Center, Inc. (information and referral services 45,000 0.0 

for low-income immigrants) 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: CollegeTracks, Inc. (assistance to lower income high school 45,000 0.0 

students in attaining higher education) 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Community Ministries of Rockville, Inc. (medical care for 45,000 0.0 

low-incame, uninsured residents at Mansfield Kaseman Health Clinic) 
Add: Cammunity Development Block Grant: liberty's Promise, Inc. (afterschool program and internships for 45,000 0.0 

lower incolTle Wheaton High School students) 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Mobile Medical Care, Inc. (specialty care coordination for the 45,000 0.0 

uninsured) 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Montgomery County Coalition for the Homeless, Inc. (case 45,000 0.0 

management services for permanent supportive housing program) 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Montgomery County MD Delta Alumnae Foundation, Inc. 45,000 0.0 

(Science, Technology,~':lgineering and Mathematics Saturday Academy) 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Prison Outreach Ministry, Inc. (Welcome Home Reentry Program 45,000 0,0 

linking persons returning to the community after incarceration with services) 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Ministries United Silver Spring/Takoma Park, Inc. (eviction 43,560 0.0 

prevention assistance focusing in zip codes 20901, 20910 and 20912) 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Manna Food Center, Inc. (Farm to Food Bank - fresh produce for 43,000 0.0 

low income families) 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Latino Economic Development Corporation of Washington, DC 38,000 0.0 

(loan officer to expand Small Business Development and Micro-loan Program) 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Washington Youth Foundation, Inc. (youth volunteer work and 37,000 0.0 

internship program) 
Add: Community Development Block Gront: Interfaith Works, Inc. (Project LEAD - vocational services for 35,000 0.0 

low-wage earners) . 
Add: Emergency Shelter Grant: Rockville Presbyterian Church {increased case management and winter staff 30,500 0,0 

r-~~h~o~u~r~s~a~I~Ra~l~n~b~ow~P~la~c~e~s~h~e7It~e~r~fo7r~h~o~m~e~les7s~w~o~m~e~n~)~~__~~~__~77~~__=-______~~____________~~~______~' 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: A Wider Circle, Inc. (Neighbor-to-Neighbor Program - furniture, 30,000 O,l,_ ... 

home goods and classes for low-income residents) r-----:--:--=--'
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc. 20,940 0.0 


(eviction prevention assistance) 


59-4 Community Development and Housing FY12 Opem!mg Budget and PublicSeN;ce, Pmgmm FYI2- 1(jj) 
































